year 2015-16 keeping in mind the expansions planned for
better growth of the Company. Land has been acquired for
two new plants. Commercial production in one plant is
expected to start from December, 2016.

TRANSFER TO GENERAL RESERVE:

The Company proposes a transfer of ̀  34,00,000/- (Rupees
Thirty Four Lacs) to the general reserves out of the amount
available for appropriation and an amount of ̀  3.03 Crores
is proposed to be retained in the profit and loss account.

SHARE CAPITAL

The paid up equity capital of the Company as on March
31, 2016 was ̀  253.83 Lacs during the year under review.